

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY
NORTH HOLLYWOOD TO PASADENA BUS RAPID TRANSIT PROJECT
PS118736000

1.	Contract Number: PS118736000		
2.	Contractor: Myers-Shimmick, a Joint Venture		
3.	Mod. Work Description: Approve Life of Project Budget for Executing Phase 2 Supplement and Related Agreements		
4.	Contract Completion Status		Financial Status
	Contract Awarded	December 5, 2024	Contract Award Amount: \$8,260,253
	Notice to Proceed (NTP):	January 22, 2025	Total of Modifications Approved: \$29,956,189.77
	Original Complete Date	April 30, 2027	Pending Modifications (including this action): TBD
	Current Est. Complete Date:	June 30, 2028	Current Contract Value: \$38,216,442.77
5.	Contract Administrator Roli Khanna		Telephone Number: 213.922.6101
	Project Manager: Anthony Defrenza		Telephone Number: 213.220.0583

A. Procurement Background

On December 5, 2024, the Board approved award of a Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) contract for the North Hollywood (NoHo) to Pasadena Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Project (File #2024-0498), Contract No. PS118736000, to Myers-Shimmick, a Joint Venture. The initial contract award consisted of Phase 1 – Pre Construction Services in the amount not-to-exceed \$8,260,253.

This Board Action is to authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate project-related agreements, including Early Works Packages (EWPs), the Phase 2 Supplement (Construction Phase), and contract modifications up to the authorized Life-of-Project budget for the NoHo to Pasadena BRT Project.

When agreement on final cost is reached, a Contract Modification will be executed for the Phase 2 Supplement which will amend and restate the Contract. The Contract Modification and related agreements will be processed in accordance with Metro's Acquisition Policy. Basis for the Phase 2 Contract Price may be Guaranteed Maximum Price or Firm Fixed Price. Contract Payment Terms will be defined in the executed Modification for the Phase 2 Supplement.

ATTACHMENT B

There have been seven Contract Modifications, including Early Works Packages (EWPs), executed to date, totaling \$29,956,189.77.

Refer to Attachment C – Contract Modification/Change Order Log for details.